

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2020

NO. 51

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

PETER R. NAUGLE
Assistant Attorney General
CPF No. 1312180283

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
pnaugle@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 21

 THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS CORRECTLY
 CONCLUDED THAT DAVIS FAILED TO REBUT
 THE PRESUMPTION THAT JUDGE PURPURA
 KNEW THE LAW AND APPLIED IT PROPERLY IN
 DECIDING NOT TO TRANSFER JURSDICTION
 TO THE JUVENILE COURT. 21

 A. Standard of Review 23

 B. The circuit court was vested with exclusive
 original jurisdiction over Davis’s criminal
 charges, and had broad discretion to decide
 whether or not to transfer its jurisdiction to the
 juvenile court..... 27

 C. In deciding whether or not to transfer
 jurisdiction, CP § 4-202(d) directs that the
 criminal court “shall consider” all five of the
 factors enumerated therein. 43

 1. The five statutory factors were adopted in
 Maryland following the Supreme Court’s
 seminal decision in Kent v. United States.
 44

 2. CP § 4-202(d) does not require the
 criminal court to make on the record
 findings as to each factor. 47

3.	It is well-established that the third factor contemplates that the criminal court must consider the juvenile’s “rehabilitative potential in the juvenile system.”	49
4.	The amenability of the child to treatment in the juvenile system is only one of five factors that a criminal court must consider.....	52
D.	The criminal court soundly exercised its discretion in declining to transfer its original jurisdiction over Davis’s charges to the juvenile court.....	56
1.	Davis cannot rebut the strong presumption that the criminal court knew the law and applied it properly.....	56
2.	The criminal court soundly exercised its discretion in electing to retain its jurisdiction over this criminal matter, based on all five factors that it was obligated to consider.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 8 Md. App. 684 (1970)	27
<i>Aventis Pasteur, Inc. v. Skevofilax</i> , 396 Md. 405 (2007)	25, 57
<i>Baltimore City Detention Center v. Foy</i> , 461 Md. 627 (2018)	52
<i>Beales v. State</i> , 329 Md. 263 (1993)	25, 56, 63
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 234 Md. 432 (1964)	31
<i>Bradley v. Hazard Technology Co.</i> , 340 Md. 202 (1995)	25, 56
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 169 Md. App. 442	51
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 71 Md. App. 56 (1987)	29, 38
<i>Devincentz v. State</i> , 460 Md. 518 (2018)	23
<i>Faulkner v. State</i> , 468 Md. 418 (2020)	24
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 128 Md. App. 79 (1999)	25
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 201 Md. App. 1	23

<i>Hazell v. State</i> , 12 Md. App. 144 (1971)	53
<i>In re James S.</i> , 286 Md. 702 (1980)	26, 28
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 17 Md. App. 705 (1973)	49
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 254 Md. 517 (1969)	27
<i>In re Michael B.</i> , 566 A.2d 446 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 1989)	51
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 15 Md. App. 434 (1972)	60, 65
<i>In re Najasha B.</i> , 409 Md. 20 (2009)	36, 43
<i>In re Randolph T.</i> , 292 Md. 97 (1981)	23, 53
<i>In re Ricky B.</i> , 43 Md. App. 645 (1979)	38
<i>In re Samuel M.</i> , 293 Md. 83 (1982)	27, 30, 53
<i>John O. v. Jane O.</i> , 90 Md. App. 406 (1992)	61
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	44, 45, 47
<i>King v. State</i> , 36 Md. App. 124 (1977)	23
<i>Lockett v. Blue Ocean Bristol, LLC</i> , 446 Md. 397 (2016)	55

<i>McClain v. State</i> , 425 Md. 238 (2012)	48
<i>Moore v. Miley</i> , 372 Md. 663 (2003)	39
<i>Nash v. State</i> , 439 Md. 53 (2014)	23
<i>North v. North</i> , 102 Md. App. 1 (1994)	23
<i>Nuestadter v. Holy Cross Hosp. of Silver Spring, Inc.</i> , 418 Md. 231 (2011)	24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 399 Md. 565 (2007)	26, 29, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bey</i> , 452 Md. 255 (2017)	26
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 375 Md. 168 (2003)	25, 56
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 53 Md. App. 313 (1982)	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 415 Md. 413 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 472 F.2d 1329 (D.C. 1972)	30
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 186 Md. App. 429 (2009)	38
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 22 Md. App. 291 (1974)	49
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2d. 781 (5th Cir. 1977)	30

Statutes

Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 1-501	29
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 1-501	29
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-8A-01.....	29, 33
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-8A-02.....	28, 39
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-8A-03.....	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-8A-06(d)	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-8A-06(e)	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Proc., § 4-202(b)	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Proc., § 4-202(d)	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Proc., § 4-202(c).....	41, 48
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Proc., § 4-202(k)	48
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Law, § 2-201(b)(1)	34
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Law, § 4-204	34
Maryland Code Ann., Crim. Law, § 4-302	34

Superseded Statutes

Maryland Code (1957, 1966 Repl. Vol.), Art. 26, § 54.....	34
Maryland Code (1957, 1973 Repl. Vol.), Art. 26, § 70-2(d)	34
Maryland Code (1957, 1976 Repl. Vol.), Art. 26, § 594A.....	48

Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law*, (3rd Ed. 2017)
.....27, 50

Rollin M. Perkins, *Criminal Law*, (3rd Ed. 1982)..... 27, 28
